projects in major U.S. cities. The Company sold 7 units during the quarter, generating $10.2 million of proceeds and a $1.9 million
gain.

Land & Development

At the end of the quarter, the Company’s land & development portfolio totaled $1.0 billion, including 9 master planned communities, 6
waterfront projects and 15 urban/infill developments. These projects are collectively entitled for approximately 15,000 lots and units.

For the quarter, the Company's land and development portfolio generated $20.0 million of revenues, offset by $15.9 million of cost of
sales. In addition, the Company earned $3.8 million of earnings from land development equity method investments.  During the
quarter, the Company invested $29.4 million in its land portfolio.

5

Capital Markets and Balance Sheet

The Company is capitalized with unsecured and secured debt, preferred equity and common equity. The chart below shows the
capital structure of the Company at quarter end, as well as pro forma for several transactions that occurred subsequent to the end of
the quarter, including repayment of $275 million of 9.0% unsecured notes, the third party acquisition of a 51% interest in Safety,
Income and Growth, Inc. and the resolution of the Bevard litigation.

Capital Structure
$ in millions

 At March 31, 2017 Pro Forma (1)

Secured debt $959 $739
Unsecured debt $2,923 $2,649
Total debt $3,882 $3,388

Preferred equity (A) (2) $745 $745
Common equity (B) $246 $494
Total equity $991 $1,239

Accumulated depreciation and amortization and general loan
loss reserves (3) (C) $496 $434

Adjusted common equity (B) + (C) $742 $928
Adjusted total equity (A) + (B) + (C) $1,487 $1,673

(1) Pro forma for the repayment of $275 million of 9.0% unsecured notes as well as the transactions described above under the
heading "Recent Developments," including the third party acquisition of a 51% interest in Safety, Income and Growth, Inc. and the
resolution of the Bevard litigation.
(2) Represents liquidation preference value.
(3) Accumulated depreciation and amortization includes iStar's proportionate share of accumulated depreciation and amortization
relating to equity method investments.

As previously announced, during the first quarter the Company repriced its $500 million senior secured credit facility. The credit facility